



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ICATECH CORPORATION AND )  
EMPRESAS ICA, S.A.B. DE. C.V. )  
)  
Defendants and Counterclaim )  
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants, ) No. 121, 2021  
)  
v. ) Court Below - Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware  
PAUL V. FACCHINA, SR., individually ) C.A. No. N17C-09-163 PRW CCLD  
and as Sellers' Representative, ) CONSOLIDATED  
)  
Plaintiff and Counterclaim )  
Defendant-Below, Appellee. )  
)

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

CO-COUNSEL:  
POTTER ANDERSON  
& CORROON LLP  
Myron T. Steele (No. 00002)  
Hercules Plaza – 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
(302) 984-6000  
msteele@potteranderson.com

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP  
Kelly A. Green (No. 4095)  
Jason Z. Miller (No. 6310)  
1000 West Street, Suite 1501  
Wilmington, Delaware 19899  
(302) 652-8400  
kag@skjlaw.com  
jzm@skjlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants and Counterclaim  
Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants ICATECH  
Corporation and Empresas ICA, S.A.B. De.  
C.V.*

July 23, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. <i>Falsus in uno, falsus in omnibus</i> : Facchina’s Answering Brief Repeatedly Misrepresents the Record.....	3
B. The Trial Judge’s Opinion Does Not Meet the Supreme Court’s Standards. ....	11
C. Facchina Defends the Trial Judge’s Opinion By Misrepresenting Delaware Law. ....	12
D. Facchina Cannot Avoid the Adverse Impact of the Trial Judge’s Findings That Facchina Reviewed the Grove’s Estimates and Approved the GMP Amendment.....	14
E. Facchina’s Argument That He Did Not Intend for ICATech to Rely on His Representations Has No Merit and the Trial Judge’s Acceptance of Facchina’s Argument Imperils Black Letter Delaware Law.....	17
F. ICATech Justifiably Relied on the Representations Made by Facchina in the PSA. ....	18
G. ICATech Proved That It Lost \$56.4 Million As a Result of Having Been Fraudulently Induced by Facchina to Buy His Companies. ....	21
H. Statements of Fact by Facchina’s Counsel to the Trial Court Were Judicial Admissions.....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Bamford v. Penfold</i> , 2020 WL 967942 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2020).....	22
<i>BE &amp; K Eng'g Co., LLC v. RockTenn CP, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 186835 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2014).....	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	26
<i>duPont v. duPont</i> , 216 A.2d 674 (Del. 1966).....	11
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	11
<i>Merritt v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Nardo v. Nardo</i> , 209 A.2d 905 (Del. 1965).....	14
<i>Seaford Golf &amp; Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Wayport, Inc. Litig.</i> , 76 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	21
